

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

IN RE KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INC., KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC., KBR TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC., KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT ENGINEERING CORPORATION, KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT INTERNATIONAL, INC. (A DELAWARE CORPORATION), KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT INTERNATIONAL, INC. (A PANAMANIAN CORPORATION), and HALLIBURTON COMPANY

---

From the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
the Honorable James S. Gwin (by designation)  
Civil Action 1:05-cv-1276

---

**CORRECTED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

John M. Faust  
Law Office of John M. Faust, PLLC  
1325 G Street, N.W.  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 449-7707

John P. Elwood  
Craig D. Margolis  
Tirzah Lollar  
Jeremy C. Marwell  
Joshua S. Johnson\*  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500

*Counsel for Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc., Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc., KBR Technical Services, Inc., Kellogg Brown & Root Engineering Corporation, and Kellogg Brown & Root International, Inc. (a Delaware Corporation), Kellogg Brown & Root International, Inc. (a Panamanian Corporation), and Halliburton Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. KBR Withholds Documents Generated During an Internal Investigation Supervised and Directed by Attorneys .....	5
II. The District Court Orders Blanket Disclosure of All 89 COBC Documents Based on a Novel and Sweeping Legal Theory.....	6
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE .....	9
I. Standard of Review .....	9
II. The District Court Erred, Clearly Abused Its Discretion, and Eviscerated <i>Upjohn</i> , by Ordering Blanket Disclosure of Investigatory Materials.....	12
A. <i>Upjohn</i> Controls This Case .....	12
B. <i>Upjohn</i> Cannot Be Distinguished on the Ground That KBR’s Investigation Was Undertaken Pursuant to Regulatory Law and Corporate Policy Rather Than “to Obtain Legal Advice” .....	13
C. The District Court’s Other Attempts To Distinguish <i>Upjohn</i> Fail.....	20
D. The District Court’s “But For” Test Conflicts with Circuit Precedent.....	23
III. KBR Has No Other Adequate Means of Redress.....	25
IV. KBR Will Be Irreparably Harmed by Compelled Disclosure .....	26
V. The District Court’s Order Raises Important and Novel Legal Issues.....	28
VI. The District Court’s Dicta about Waiver Is No Bar to Mandamus .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
ADDENDUM.....	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	A-1
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	A-4
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	A-7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	27, 28
<i>Amco Ins. Co. v. Madera Quality Nut LLC</i> , No. 1:04-cv-06456, 2006 WL 931437 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2006) .....	18
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner &amp; Newall, PLC</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	3, 10
<i>Colonial Times, Inc. v. Gasch</i> , 509 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , No. 05-cv-1731 (S.D. Tex. June 9, 2009) .....	1, 16
<i>FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Gruss v. Zwirn</i> , 276 F.R.D. 115 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. Tanninen</i> , 604 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27, 28
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>In re Executive Office of President</i> , 215 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11, 28
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 580 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>In re Gonzales</i> , 623 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	10
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 475 F.3d 1299(D.C. Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>In re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
* <i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	26, 27, 28
<i>In re Pittman</i> , No. 00-7195, 2000 WL 1580968 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 1, 2000) .....	10
<i>In re Prof'ls Direct Ins. Co.</i> , 578 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	10, 22
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10, 26, 27
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 1:09-cv-351 (Fed. Cl. Aug. 19, 2011).....	1, 15
<i>LaBuy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	10
<i>Leamon v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-253 (S.D. Tex. June 28, 2012).....	1, 16
<i>Leamon v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-253 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2011).....	17
<i>Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn &amp; Van Dyke, P.C. v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
* <i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	3, 10, 25, 26, 28
<i>Nat'l Right to Work Legal Def. &amp; Educ. Found. Inc. v. Richey</i> , 510 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	29
<i>Neuberger Berman Real Estate Income Fund, Inc. v. Lola Brown Trust No. 1B</i> , 230 F.R.D. 398 (D. Md. 2005).....	24
<i>Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Republic of Venezuela v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11, 25
<i>Robinson v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 06-cv-5158, 2010 WL 1050288 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2010).....	18
<i>San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Sandra T.E. v. South Bernyn Sch. Dist. 100</i> , 600 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	3
<i>Sporck v. Peil</i> , 759 F.2d 312 (3d Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , No. 89 C 6111, 2002 WL 31478259 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2002).....	17

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. ISS Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	7, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Mazon</i> , No. 05-40024-01 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2006) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mazon</i> , No. 05-40024-01 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2006) .....	1, 16
* <i>United States v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Punn</i> , 737 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 505 U.S. 317 (1992) .....	30
<i>United States v. Shyres</i> , 898 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1950) .....	24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
* <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	1, 2, 7, 12, 13, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) .....	26
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 7262(a) .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 287 .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	9, 25, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729 .....	4, 26
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733 .....	22
41 U.S.C. § 8703(a) .....	18
41 U.S.C. §§ 8701-8707 .....	22
 <b>Rules</b>	
48 C.F.R. § 203.7000-203.7001(a) (10-1-2001 ed.).....	7, 9, 13
48 C.F.R. § 3.1004(a) .....	18
48 C.F.R. § 52.203-13 .....	18

<b>Rules—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(A) .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(b)(2) .....	25
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Michele Galen, <i>Keeping the Long Arm of the Law at Arm’s Length</i> , Bus. Wk., Apr. 22, 1991, available at <a href="http://goo.gl/qoXQLJ">http://goo.gl/qoXQLJ</a> .....	19, 20
Scott Higham, <i>Lawsuit Brings to Light Secrecy Statements Required by KBR</i> , WASH. POST, Feb. 19, 2014 .....	3
Memo. of Law in Support of Mot. to Quash at 2, <i>United States v. Mazon</i> , No. 05- 40024-01 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2006) (Doc. 76) .....	16
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 72, cmt. c .....	24
1 Paul R. Rice, <i>Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States</i> § 3:3 (2013) .....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Securities & Exchange Comm’n, <i>A Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt Practices Act</i> (2012) .....	19
U.S.S.G. Manual § 8B2.1(b)(1), (b)(5)(A) (2013) .....	19
8 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Fed. Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 2024 (2d ed. 2013) .....	23
16 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Fed. Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3935.3 (2d ed. 2013) .....	10, 11
15B Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Fed. Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3914.23 (2d ed. 1992) .....	25
